

Requested by Representative MCKEOWN

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 2574**

1 On page 2 of the printed bill, delete lines 6 through 37 and insert:

2 **“SECTION 3. Section 4 of this 2019 Act is added to and made a part**
3 **of ORS 622.210 to 622.360.**

4 **“SECTION 4. (1) A prospective applicant for the cultivation of**
5 **oysters, clams or mussels shall, no later than 30 days prior to filing**
6 **an application under ORS 622.250, participate in a preapplication con-**
7 **ference with the State Department of Agriculture and other appropri-**
8 **ate local, state and federal agencies.**

9 **“(2) Not less than 14 days before the preapplication conference, the**
10 **prospective applicant must provide the department with adequate in-**
11 **formation to prepare for the preapplication conference.**

12 **“(3) At the preapplication conference, the department and other**
13 **appropriate local, state and federal agencies shall:**

14 **“(a) Inform the prospective applicant of statutes, administrative**
15 **rules, local ordinances and any other requirements that may apply to**
16 **the application;**

17 **“(b) Based on the information provided by the prospective applicant**
18 **and other annual production data and information available to the**
19 **department, discuss with the prospective applicant projected revenue**
20 **data and related matters; and**

21 **“(c) Assist the prospective applicant by identifying known issues**

1 that may affect the likelihood that the prospective applicant will be
2 able to meet any conditions placed on required permits from state
3 agencies and local governments.

4 “(4) The prospective applicant may request additional preapplication
5 consultation with the department.

6 “SECTION 5. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropri-
7 ation, there is appropriated to the State Department of Agriculture,
8 for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, out of the General Fund, the
9 amount of \$200,000, which may be expended for work related to con-
10 ducting preapplication conferences under section 4 of this 2019 Act.”.

11 In line 38, delete “5” and insert “6”.

12 On page 3, line 6, delete “6” and insert “7”.

13 In line 9, delete “5” and insert “6”.

14 In line 10, delete “7” and insert “8”.

15
